## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

PSIC S

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jasbir Singh,

Village – Bholapur Jhabewal,

P. O. – Ramgarh,

Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Pb.,

Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Pb.,

Sector 17, Chandigarh

Date: 23<sup>rd</sup> November, 2020

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1747 of 2019

V/s

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Gurpal Singh, APIO, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 11.02.2019. First appeal is dated 15.03.2019.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 08.05.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 08.09.2020, Sh. Piara Singh,

Assistant Transport Officer-cum-PIO, stated that a reply, alongwith annexure, was sent to the appellant. The appellant sought an adjournment to go through the reply, sent by the PIO.

Sh. Gurpal Singh, APIO, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that a reply has already been sent to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the information and has given his consent to close the case.

Since the information stands supplied and the appellant has given his consent to close the case, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jasbir Singh,

Village - Bholapur Jhabewal,

P. O. – Ramgarh,

Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Pb.,

Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Pb.,

Sector 17, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2960 of 2019

V/s

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Gurpal Singh, APIO, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 13.05.2019. First appeal is dated 17.06.2019.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 14.08.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 08.09.2020, Sh. Piara Singh, Assistant

Transport Officer-cum-PIO, stated that the appellant has demanded action taken report on a complaint and through a letter no. 6125 dated 16.02.2016, the appellant was intimated that enquiry is still pending but the above-said letter no. 6125 dated 16.02.2016 is not found traceable in the official record and requested the Commission that a copy of the above-said letter (no. 6125 dated 16.02.2016) be provided to him so that reply could be given to the appellant. The appellant was advised to provide a copy of the above-said letter no. 6125 dated 16.02.2016 to the respondent PIO as early as possible and the respondent PIO was directed to send a reply to the appellant as well as a copy of the given reply to the Commission positively.

Sh. Gurpal Singh, APIO, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that a reply has already been sent to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information and has given his consent to close the case.

Since the information stands supplied and the appellant has given his consent to close the case, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 02.07.2020 is **dropped** and the case is announced as **disposed of and closed**.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 23<sup>rd</sup> November, 2020

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'